

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2017 No. 84**

**The Ministry of Defence Police (Conduct, Performance and Appeals Tribunals) (Amendment) Regulations 2017**

**PART 3**

**Amendment of the Ministry of Defence Police (Performance) Regulations 2012**

**Introductory**

**32.** The Ministry of Defence Police (Performance) Regulations 2012(1) are amended in accordance with this Part.

**Amendment of regulation 4**

**33.—**(1) Regulation 4(1) (interpretation)(2) is amended as follows.

(2) Omit the definition of “the 2013 Order”.

(3) Omit the definition of “alternative police force”.

(4) In the definition of “external procedures”, for “article 3 of the 2013 Order” substitute “an agreement made under section 26(1) of the Police Reform Act 2002”.

(5) After the definition of “police officer”, insert—

““relevant force” has the meaning given in section 2B(3) of the 1987 Act;”.

(6) Omit the definition of “senior officer of an alternative police force”.

**Amendment of regulation 5**

**34.** In regulation 5(1)(b) (police friend), for “an alternative police force” substitute “a relevant force”.

**Amendment of regulation 11**

**35.—**(1) Regulation 11 (suspension of certain periods)(3) is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph (1), for “leave under the Ministry of Defence Statement of Civilian Personnel Policy Extended Special Unpaid Leave” substitute “extended special unpaid leave”.

(3) After paragraph (2), insert—

“(3) In paragraph (1), “extended special unpaid leave” means a period of more than 3 months’ unpaid leave which the Secretary of State has agreed may be taken by the officer concerned.”.

---

(1) [S.I. 2012/808](#).

(2) Regulation 4 was amended by [S.I. 2015/25](#).

(3) Regulation 11 was amended by [S.I. 2015/25](#).

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

**Amendment of regulation 30**

- 36.**—(1) Regulation 30 (appointment of panel members) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph (3), for “an alternative police force” substitute “a relevant force”.
  - (3) In paragraph (4), for “an alternative police force” substitute “a relevant force”.